

No. 14-12696-CC

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit**

ETERNAL WORD TELEVISION NETWORK, INC., an Alabama non-profit
corporation,

Appellant—Movant,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and
Human Services, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
THOMAS PEREZ, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the United States
Department of the Treasury, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Appellees—Respondents.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Alabama**

**ETERNAL WORD TELEVISION NETWORK'S TIME SENSITIVE
MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL—RELIEF
REQUESTED BY JUNE 30, 2014**

Kyle Duncan
Duncan PLLC
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 714-9492
kduncan@duncanpllc.com

Lori Windham
Eric Rassbach
Mark Rienzi
Daniel Blomberg
Diana Verm
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 220
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 955-0095
dblomberg@becketfund.org

June 18, 2014

*Attorneys for Eternal Word
Television Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. EWTN.....	4
II. The Mandate.....	4
III. EWTN’s undisputed religious exercise.....	8
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. EWTN is substantially likely to succeed on the merits of its claims.....	10
A. The Mandate imposes a substantial burden on a religious exercise.	10
B. The Mandate cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	16
C. The Mandate violates the First Amendment’s Free Speech Clause.	17
II. The other preliminary injunction factors are satisfied.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	16, 17
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)	19, 20
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	17, 19
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13A691 (S. Ct. Jan. 24, 2014).....	4, 12
<i>Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Burwell</i> , Nos. 13-2723, 13-6640, 2014 WL 2596753 (6 th Cir. June 11, 2014).....	16
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	1, 10, 15, 16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>O Centro Espirita v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	20

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....18

Rojas v. Florida,
285 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2002)10

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 18, 19

Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo,
403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir.2005)10

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)9, 19

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....3, 14

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....17

Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)15

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 13, 17

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....5, 20

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....5, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1132.....20

29 U.S.C. § 1185d.....20

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....14

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....5, 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....2, 14

Regulations

26 C.F.R. 54.9815–2713A 6, 7, 13, 19

29 C.F.R. 2590.715–2713A7

45 C.F.R. 147.131 6, 7, 13, 19

45 C.F.R. 156.508

77 Fed. Reg. 165016

78 Fed. Reg. 39870 passim
